## NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: Governor's Office of Planning and Research FROM: State Water Resources Control Board State Clearinghouse Office P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Santa Barbara District Office 1180 Eugenia Place, Suite 200 Carpinteria, CA 93013

## SCH#:

WATER SYSTEM #: 5610063

PROJECT TITLE: Camrosa Water District (CWD) - New Well Number 2 Project (Project)

LEAD AGENCY: State Water Resources Control Board **CONTACT PERSON:** Jeff Densmore PHONE NUMBER: (805) 566-1326

PROJECT LOCATION: 1200 Woodcreek Road, Camarillo, Ventura County, CA 93012

**PROJECT DESCRIPTION:** The CWD constructed a municipal water supply well in the northern portion of the Pleasant Valley Basin. The new well is planned to replace the original Woodcreek Well within three to five years as a primary local water supply. The new well is located in the northwest corner of Woodcreek Park. The original Woodcreek well is located in the northeast corner of the park. The Project will improve system reliability and drought preparedness by decreasing CWD's reliance on imported water from Southern California.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT AND CARRYING OUT PROJECT: This is to advise that the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) has determined that the Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act and has issued a drinking water supply permit for the operation of the above described Project. A record of permit issuance for the Project is available to the general public at the State Water Board, Division of Drinking Water District Office noted above.

## **Categorical Exemption Status:**

 $\boxtimes$ **Class 1 Existing Facilities** (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, Article 19, Section 15301) X Class 2 Replacement or Reconstruction (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, Article 19, Section 15302)

Reason why Project is exempt: The Project has already been constructed and the permit is for the operation

ABCARE	
Signature: Date:	Jopan BER 24, 2020

Name:

Jeff Densmore

**Title: District Engineer**